Frontiers in Veterinary Science 01 frontiersin.org
High toxinogenic potential of
Staphylococcus aureus from wild
ungulates in Brandenburg,
Germany with a low level of
antibiotic resistance
Tobias Lienen               1*, Rafael Hernán Mateus-Vargas               2,3,
Julia Steinhoff-Wagner               2,4, Martin H. Richter               1 and

manufacturer, is not guaranteed or endorsed by the publisher.
References
 1. Holmes MA, Zadoks RN. Methicillin resistant S. aureus in human and bovine
mastitis. J Mammary Gland Biol Neoplasia. (2011) 16:373–82. doi: 10.1007/
s10911-011-9237-x
 2. Kwiecinski JM, Horswill AR. Staphylococcus aureus bloodstream infections:
pathogenesis and regulatory mechanisms. Curr Opin Microbiol. (2020) 53:51–60. doi:
10.1016/j.mib.2020.02.005
 3. Szafraniec GM, Szeleszczuk P, Dolka B. Review on skeletal disorders caused by
Staphylococcus spp. in poultry. Vet Q. (2022) 42:21–40. doi:
10.1080/01652176.2022.2033880
 4. Hennekinne JA, De Buyser ML, Dragacci S. Staphylococcus aureus and its food
poisoning toxins: characterization and outbreak investigation. FEMS Microbiol Rev.
(2012) 36:815–36. doi: 10.1111/j.1574-6976.2011.00311.x
 5. Dinges MM, Orwin PM, Schlievert PM. Exotoxins of Staphylococcus aureus. Clin
Microbiol Rev. (2000) 13:16–34. doi: 10.1128/CMR.13.1.16
 6. Rasmussen SL, Larsen J, Van Wijk RE, Jones OR, Berg TB, Angen Ø, et al. European
hedgehogs (Erinaceus europaeus) as a natural reservoir of methicillin-resistant
Staphylococcus aureus carrying mecC in Denmark. PLoS One. (2019) 14:e0222031. doi:
10.1371/journal.pone.0222031

 29. Ramos B, Cunha MV. The mobilome of Staphylococcus aureus from wild ungulates
reveals epidemiological links at the animal-human interface. Environ Pollut. (2024)
356:124241. doi: 10.1016/j.envpol.2024.124241
 30. Cuny C, Layer-Nicolaou F, Werner G, Witte W. A look at staphylococci from the
one health perspective. Int J Med Microbiol. (2024) 314:151604. doi: 10.1016/j.
ijmm.2024.151604
 31. Cuny C, Wieler LH, Witte W. Livestock-associated MRSA: the impact on humans.
Antibiotics (Basel). (2015) 4:521–43. doi: 10.3390/antibiotics4040521
 32. Azarian T, Cella E, Baines SL, Shumaker MJ, Samel C, Jubair M, et al. Genomic
epidemiology and global population structure of Exfoliative toxin A-producing
Staphylococcus aureus strains associated with staphylococcal scalded skin syndrome.
Front Microbiol. (2021) 12:663831. doi: 10.3389/fmicb.2021.663831
 33. Cella E, David MZ, Jubair M, Baines SL, Pegues DA, Azarian T. Complete genome
sequence of Exfoliative toxin-producing Staphylococcus aureus strain MSSA_SSSS_01,
obtained from a case of staphylococcal scalded-skin syndrome. Microbiol Resour
Announc. (2021) 10:10. doi: 10.1128/MRA.01335-20
 34. Weber RE, Layer F, Fuchs S, Bender JK, Fiedler S, Werner G, et al. Complete
genome sequences of two methicillin-sensitive Staphylococcus aureus isolates
representing a population subset highly prevalent in human colonization. Genome
Announc. (2016) 4:e00716–16. doi: 10.1128/genomeA.00716-16

et al. Genetic diversity among Staphylococcus aureus isolates showing Oxacillin and/or
Cefoxitin resistance not linked to the presence of mec genes. Antimicrob Agents
Chemother. (2018) 62:e00091–18. doi: 10.1128/aac.00091-18
 49. Scholtzek AD, Hanke D, Walther B, Eichhorn I, Stockle SD, Klein KS, et al.
Molecular characterization of equine Staphylococcus aureus isolates exhibiting reduced
Oxacillin susceptibility. Toxins (Basel). (2019) 11:11. doi: 10.3390/toxins11090535
 50. Monte DFM, De Oliveira CJB. Global trends in the increasing prevalence of the
fosfomycin resistance gene in Staphylococcus aureus. Lancet Microbe. (2024) 5:e104. doi:
10.1016/S2666-5247(23)00339-7
 51. Ramos B, Rosalino LM, Palmeira JD, Torres RT, Cunha MV. Antimicrobial
resistance in commensal Staphylococcus aureus from wild ungulates is driven by
agricultural land cover and livestock farming. Environ Pollut. (2022) 303:119116. doi:
10.1016/j.envpol.2022.119116
 52. Ikeda T, Tamate N, Yamaguchi K, Makino S. Mass outbreak of food poisoning
disease caused by small amounts of staphylococcal enterotoxins A and H. Appl Environ
Microbiol. (2005) 71:2793–5. doi: 10.1128/AEM.71.5.2793-2795.2005
 53. Jørgensen HJ, Mathisen T, Løvseth A, Omoe K, Qvale KS, Loncarevic S. An outbreak
of staphylococcal food poisoning caused by enterotoxin H in mashed potato made with raw
milk. FEMS Microbiol Lett. (2005) 252:267–72. doi: 10.1016/j.femsle.2005.09.005
 54. Jarraud S, Peyrat MA, Lim A, Tristan A, Bes M, Mougel C, et al. Egc, a highly
prevalent operon of enterotoxin gene, forms a putative nursery of superantigens in
Staphylococcus aureus. J Immunol. (2001) 166:669–77. doi: 10.4049/jimmunol.166.1.669
 55. Baumgartner A, Niederhauser I, Johler S. Virulence and resistance gene profiles
of staphylococcus aureus strains isolated from ready-to-eat foods. J Food Prot. (2014)
77:1232–6. doi: 10.4315/0362-028X.JFP-14-027
 56. Yan X, Wang B, Tao X, Hu Q, Cui Z, Zhang J, et al. Characterization of
Staphylococcus aureus strains associated with food poisoning in Shenzhen, China. Appl
Environ Microbiol. (2012) 78:6637–42. doi: 10.1128/AEM.01165-12
 57. Munson SH, Tremaine MT, Betley MJ, Welch RA. Identification and
characterization of staphylococcal enterotoxin types G and I from Staphylococcus aureus.
Infect Immun. (1998) 66:3337–48. doi: 10.1128/IAI.66.7.3337-3348.1998
 58. Omoe K, Ishikawa M, Shimoda Y, Hu DL, Ueda S, Shinagawa K. Detection of seg,
seh, and sei genes in Staphylococcus aureus isolates and determination of the enterotoxin
productivities of S. aureus isolates harboring seg, seh, or sei genes. J Clin Microbiol.
(2002) 40:857–62. doi: 10.1128/JCM.40.3.857-862.2002
 59. Johler S, Giannini P, Jermini M, Hummerjohann J, Baumgartner A, Stephan R.
Further evidence for staphylococcal food poisoning outbreaks caused by egc-encoded
enterotoxins. Toxins (Basel). (2015a) 7:997–1004. doi: 10.3390/toxins7030997
 60. Melles DC, Gorkink RF, Boelens HA, Snijders SV, Peeters JK, Moorhouse MJ, et al.
Natural population dynamics and expansion of pathogenic clones of Staphylococcus
aureus. J Clin Invest. (2004) 114:1732–40. doi: 10.1172/JCI200423083
 61. Peacock SJ, Moore CE, Justice A, Kantzanou M, Story L, Mackie K, et al. Virulent
combinations of adhesin and toxin genes in natural populations of Staphylococcus
aureus. Infect Immun. (2002) 70:4987–96. doi: 10.1128/IAI.70.9.4987-4996.2002
 62. Van Wamel WJ, Rooijakkers SH, Ruyken M, Van Kessel KP, Van Strijp JA. The
innate immune modulators staphylococcal complement inhibitor and chemotaxis
inhibitory protein of Staphylococcus aureus are located on beta-hemolysin-
converting bacteriophages. J Bacteriol. (2006) 188:1310–5. doi: 10.1128/